


English

OhMiBod is committed to 
bringing you high quality 
technology enabled 
pleasure products and 
accessories. Before 
you begin enjoying 
blueMotion®, please take 
a moment to review this 
manual.

blueMotion® - What’s in the box

• Massager      • USB charging cable      • Privacy pouch

USB 
charging  

connection
Power button



Bluetooth® Mode:

1. Download and launch the OhMiBod® Remote App

2.   Press    3-4 seconds to turn on.

NOTE: Blinking blue LED power button indicates vibe is ready to 
connect via Bluetooth®.

3. Pair to phone/tablet. Make sure your mobile device’s 
Bluetooth® is turned on. Launch the app, and your blueMotion 
and device will pair automatically.

  The volume on your phone/tablet controls the vibration 
  intensity. Volume must be set at 50% or higher.

TIP: You can check your vibe status, e.g., if it is paired, turn off the 
vibe remotely, and even check your vibe battery level in your app 
profile! Tap the  icon to access your profile.

4. Press and hold    for 3-4 seconds to turn off.

NOTE: After 30 minutes of non-use, the massager will automatically 
shut off to conserve battery life.

How It Works
Manual Mode: 

1. Press   3-4 seconds to 
turn on. 

2. Press   again to switch 
to manual mode. First pulsa-
tion is a continuous vibration. 
This confirms manual mode 
is active. 

Press   to move to next 
pulsation pattern. There are a 
total of 5 pulsations. Pressing 
the button again will cycle 
back to Bluetooth® mode.
 
3. Press   for 3-4 seconds    
to turn off.



Remote Play Via App

1. Download and launch OhMiBod® Remote App

2. Make sure your device is paired (see ‘How It Works’). 
Solid blue    LED indicates connection to phone/
tablet. 

3. Make sure both you and your partner have an active 
connection to the internet from your respective 
devices. 

4. To connect with a partner remotely, you will each need 
to create an account. Select “Register a new account” 
if you do not have an account, or “Log in to your 
account” if you have an existing account. 

5. After entering your partner’s username or selecting it 
from your existing connections, you can either request 
to control their OhMiBod device, or invite them to 
control yours for remote play!

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT can also be found at OhMiBod.com/app. 

Local Play Via App
1. Download and launch the 

OhMiBod® Remote App

2. Make sure your device is 
paired (see ‘How It Works’).  
Solid blue    LED indicates 
connection to phone/tablet. 

3. Enjoy the different vibration 
modes! Accessible from  in 
the App.

4. Use the volume on your 
mobile device to increase or 
decrease vibration intensity.

NOTE: Local play is possible when 
the massager is within Bluetooth® 
range of your device. For longer 
distance fun, refer to the Remote 
Play section.



Using NEX|3



Charging blueMotion®

Simply plug the USB charging cable provided with 
blueMotion® into the USB port on your computer 
or USB wall charger adapter. Connect the other 
end of the cable into the charging connection on 
the back of blueMotion® (see diagram). The LED 
on blueMotion® will blink indicating the massager 
is charging. Please be sure that the massager is 
completely dry before charging.  
LED will glow steady when fully charged.

NOTE: The USB port is for charging use only, no data 
transmission functionality. When product is charging, the 
product will not be able to vibrate until the USB cable is 
removed from charging connection. Bluetooth® is also 
unavailable while charging.

≈ 1.5 HRS TO REACH FULL CHARGE



Troubleshooting
If the LED does not blink when the 
product is connected to the USB 
cable, check to make sure the USB 
cable is properly connected to the 
USB port and blueMotion®.

Battery Disposal
•  blueMotion® contains a rechargeable battery. 

Please do not dispose of this product with normal 
household waste.

•  Please dispose of this product at the appropriate 
electrical and electronic equipment recycling  
disposal locations in accordance with government 
regulations.

•  The recycling of this product appropriately will help 
to protect our environment

       Additional 
Charging Safeguards
•  Please be sure that the massager is 

completely dry before charging.
•  Only use the charging cable 

provided to charge the devices.
•  Do not use USB charging hubs to 

charge the devices.
•  Only use with UL certified USB wall 

chargers.

Care and Cleaning
•  Clean after every use with mild soap and water. 

Dry thoroughly.

•  Store in privacy pouch to keep blueMotion® clean 
and safe until next use.



Specifications

blueMotion®

Materials: Body-safe silicone & PU coated ABS
Size:  3.7” length, 2.12” wide, 1.25” diameter opening 
(9.6cm length, 5.4cm wide, 3.2cm diameter opening)
Weight: 2.7 oz. (78g)
Battery: Lithium-ion, 3.7V with 160mAH
Charging: 1.5 hours
User time: up to 1 hour
 

Wireless Specifications:

Bluetooth® Version 4.1

Frequency: 2.402-2.480GHz
Receive sensitivity: Better than -90dBm
Range: ~30ft (10m)
Data rates: Up to 1Mbps (over the air)
UART data transfer rate: 115200bps

Important Safeguards
•  Do not use on areas that are 

swollen, inflamed or have skin 
lacerations.

•  Stop using the massager 
if you experience pain or 
discomfort.



No medical claims are warranted or implied by the use of 
this product.

Warranty
OhMiBod warrants this product for a period of 
one (1) year from the date of original purchase, 
against defects due to faulty workmanship or 
materials. In the event that this product fails 
during the warranty period, simply email us at 
customercare@lovelifetoys.com and provide us 
with a valid proof of the date of original purchase 
and we will replace the faulty product at no extra 
charge. 

This warranty does not cover cosmetic 
deterioration caused by normal wear and tear or 
damage caused by accident, misuse, neglect or 
other use not in accordance with this instruction 
manual. Any attempt to open or take apart this 
product or its accessories will void the warranty. 

Contact Us
If you have any questions regarding your 
new product, please check out additional 
information at https://www.lovelifetoys.com/
customer-care. You can also reach us via 
email at customercare@lovelifetoys.com.



Special Note from Founder

“OhMiBod’s goal is to reflect the collective personality of our customers who have 

an open, honest attitude toward sexuality and personal pleasure. My hope is that 

OhMiBod becomes a symbol of liberation, reflecting new and progressive attitudes 

toward personal pleasure for the young and the young at heart...People who are 

comfortable with their bodies, know what feels good and who, not only aren’t 

afraid to admit it, are empowered to go after it.”



FCC ID: XG5OMBBM05
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
 
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
 Hereby, OhMiBod declares that the radio equipment type blueMotion® NEX|3 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.  
The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.ohmibod.com/certificates



Français

OhMiBod s’engage 
a vous apporter des 
produits et accessoires 
de plaisir dotés d’une 
technologie de haute 
qualité. Avant de 
commencer à utiliser 
blueMotion®, veuillez 
prendre le temps de lire 
ce manuel.

blueMotion® - Contenu de la boite

• Masseur           • Câble de chargement USB         
• Pochette intime

fiche de 
chargement USB

Bouton d’alimentation



Bluetooth® Mode:

        1. Téléchargez et lancez l’application de télécommande  
              OhMiBod® Remote App.

2. Appuyez sur   pendant 3-4 secondes pour allumer.
REMARQUE : Si la diode LED du bouton d’allumage clignote en bleu, cela indique 
que le vibromasseur est prêt à se connecter via Bluetooth®. 

3. Appairez avec téléphone/tablette. Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth® 
de votre appareil est activé. Lancez l’application, votre blueMotion et 
votre appareil mobile se connecteront automatiquement.

Le volume de votre téléphone/tablette contrôle l’intensité de 
la vibration. Le volume doit être réglé à 50 % ou plus

CONSEIL: Vous pouvez vérifier l’état de votre vibration par exemple, s’il est 
connecté, désactivez l’onde à distance, et vérifiez la batterie dans votre profil sur 
l’application ! Entrez l’icône  pour accéder à votre profil.

4. Appuyez sur   et maintenez enfoncé durant 3-4 secondes  
pour éteindre.  
REMARQUE : Après 30 minutes de non-utilisation, le vibromasseur s’éteindra 
automatiquement pour conserver la batterie.

Comment ça Marche
Manual Mode: 

1. Appuyez sur   pendant 3-4 
secondes pour allumer.

2. Appuyez à nouveau sur   
pour passer en mode manuel. 
La première pulsation est 
une vibration continue. Cela 
confirme que le mode manuel 
est actif. 

Appuyez sur   pour passer 
au motif de vibration suivant. 
Il y a un total de 7 pulsations. 
En appuyant à nouveau sur le 
bouton, vous retournerez au 
mode Bluetooth®.

3. Appuyez sur   durant 3-4 
secondes pour éteindre.



Activer à distance via l’application

1. Téléchargez et lancez l’application de télécommande 
OhMiBod® Remote App.

2. Assurez-vous que votre appareil est connecté (voir 
‘Comment ça marche’). Un bleu solide       indique une 
connection avec le téléphone / la tablette. 

3. Assurez-vous que vous et votre partenaire soyez 
connectés à internet depuis vos appareils respectifs. 

4. Pour vous connecter avec un partenaire à distance, chacun 
devra se créer un compte. Sélectionnez «Enregistrez un  
nouveau compte» si vous n’êtes pas inscrit ou « Se connecter 
à votre compte» si vous avez un compte existant. 

5. Après avoir entré le nom d’utilisateur de votre partenaire 
ou l’avoir sélectionné parmi vos connexions existantes, 
vous pouvez soit demander de vérifier leur appareil 
OhMiBod ou les inviter à contrôler le vôtre pour une 
activation à distance !

UNE AIDE SUPPLÉMENTAIRE est également
disponible sur OhMiBod.com/app. 

Activer localement via 
l’application

1. Téléchargez et lancez 
l’application de télécommande 
OhMiBod® Remote App

2. Assurez-vous que votre appareil 
est connecté (voir ‘Comment 
ça marche’). Un bleu    solide 
indique une connection avec le 
téléphone / la tablette. 

3. Profitez des différents modes de 
vibration ! Accessible depuis  
dans l’application

4. Utilisez le volume sur votre appareil 
portable pour augmenter ou 
diminuer l’intensité de la vibration

REMARQUE:  L’activation locale est possible 
lorsque le massageur est localisé dans la 
portée Bluetooth de votre appareil. Pour 
un amusement de plus longue distance, 
consultez la section Activation à distance



Utilisation du NEX|3



Mode de charge du blueMotion®

Branchez simplement le câble de 
chargement fourni avec le blueMotion® 
dans le port USB de votre ordinateur ou 
de votre adaptateur de recharge USB. 
Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble dans 
la fiche de chargement située à l’extrémité 
du blueMotion® (voir diagramme). Le 
voyant lumineux du blueMotion® clignotera 
afin d’indiquer que le vibromasseur est en 
charge. Assurez-vous que le vibromasseur soit 
complètement sec avant de la charger.

REMARQUE : Le port USB ne sert qu’au charge-
ment, il n’y a aucune fonction de transfert de don-
nées. Lorsque le produit est en charge, il ne pourra 
pas vibrer tant que le câble USB n’est pas débranché 
de la prise de chargement. Le Bluetooth® est  
également indisponible pendant le chargement.

≈ 1.5 HEURES POUR RECHARGER COMPLÈTEMENT



Dépannage
Si le voyant lumineux ne clignote pas 
lorsque l’appareil est connecté au 
câble USB, vérifiez que le câble USB 
soit correctement branché dans un 
port USB ainsi que dans la fiche du 
blueMotion®.

Élimination de la batterie
• Le vibromasseur blueMotion® contient une batterie 

rechargeable. Veuillez ne pas jeter ce produit avec les 
déchets ordinaires.

• Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut auprès des sites 
de recyclage du matériel électrique et électronique 
conformes aux lois en vigueur.

• Le recyclage correct de ce produit aidera à protéger 
notre environnement.

   Précautions supplé-
mentaires pour le chargement
•  Veillez à vous assurer que le 

masseur est complètement sec 
avant de le charger.

•  Utilisez uniquement le câble 
d’alimentation fourni pour charger 
le masseur.

•  N’utilisez pas de concentrateur USB 
pour charger le masseur.

•  Utilisez uniquement l’appareil avec 
un chargeur secteur USB certifié UL. Nettoyage et entretien

• Nettoyez-le après chaque utilisation avec un savon 
doux et de l’eau. Séchez-le minutieusement.

•  Conservez-le dans l’étui intime afin de le garder 
propre et intact jusqu’à la prochaine utilisation.



Caractéristiques techniques

Mesures de protection 
importantes

•  Ne pas utiliser sur les 
zones de la peau enflées, 
inflammées ou souffrant 
d’irritations.

• Cessez toute utilisation en cas 
de douleur ou de gêne.

blueMotion® 
 
Matériaux : Silicone sans danger pour le corps et ABS 
(acrylonitrile butadiène styrène)  
Taille : 3.7” de long, 1.25” de diamètre ouverture centrale  
(96mm de long, 32mm de diamètre ouverture centrale) 
Poids : 2.7 once (78g) 
Pile : Li-ion, 3,7V avec 160mAH 
Charge : 1,5 heures 
Temps d’utilisation : jusqu’à 1 heure

  
CARACTÉRISTIQUES SANS FIL : 
Bluetooth® Version 4.1  
Fréquence : 2,402 - 2,480 Ghz  
Sensibilité de réception :  Meilleure que -90 dBm  
Portée : 10m  
Débit de données : Jusqu’à 1 Mbs (dans l’air)  
Débit de transfert de données UART : 115200 bps



Aucune réclamation médicale n’est garantie ou sous-en-
tendue avec l’usage de ce produit.

Garantie
OhMiBod garantit ses produits pendant une 
période d’un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat 
initial, contre des défauts de malfaçon ou en 
raison de matériaux défectueux. Au cas où 
ce produit tombe en panne durant la période 
de garantie, envoyez nous un courriel tout 
simplement à customercare@ohmibod.com 
avec une preuve valable de la date d’achat 
d’origine et nous remplacerons le produit 
défectueux sans aucun frais supplémentaire. 

La garantie ne couvre pas la détérioration 
physique causée par l’usure normale ou 
les dommages causés par accident, abus, 
négligence, ou toute autre utilisation contraire 
aux instructions du manuel d’utilisateur. Toute 
tentative d’ouvrir ou de démonter ce produit ou 
ses accessoires annulera la garantie.

Nous Contactez
Si vous avez des questions concernant 
votre nouvel appareil blueMotion®, veuillez 
lire les informations supplémentaires situées 
sur  www.ohmibod.com/customercare. Vous 
pouvez également nous contacter par e-mail à 
l’adresse customercare@ohmibod.com.



Español

OhMiBod se compromete 
a brindarle productos 
y accesorios de placer 
con tecnología de la más 
alta calidad. Antes de 
comenzar a disfrutar del 
blueMotion®, tómese un 
momento para revisar 
la información de este 
manual.

blueMotion® - Qué contiene la caja

• Masajeador      • Cargador USB      • Funda discreta

Toma de carga 
USB

Botón de encendido



Bluetooth® Mode:
1. Téléchargez et lancez l’application de télécommande  
     OhMiBod® Remote App.

2.  Presione    por 3 o 4 segundos hasta encender el dispositivo.
NOTA: El botón LED azul comenzará a titilar para indicar que está lista la 
conexión por Bluetooth®. 

3. Acople al teléfono/tableta. Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth® 
de su dispositivo móvil esté encendido. Inicie la aplicación y su 
blueMotion y su dispositivo móvil se sincronizarán automáticamente.

El volumen de su teléfono o tableta controla la intensidad de la 
vibración. El volumen debe ajustarse en 50 % o más.

CONSEJO: Puede verificar el estado de su vibrador. Por ejemplo, puede 
controlar si está sincronizado, apagar la vibración de forma remota, ¡e incluso 
consultar el nivel de batería de su vibrador en el perfil de su aplicación! Toque 
el ícono  para acceder a su perfil.  

4. Mantenga presionado    por 3 o 4 segundos hasta apagar 
el dispositivo.
NOTA: Después de 30 minutos sin usarlo, el masajeador se apagará 
automáticamente para ahorrar en el consumo de batería.

Cómo funciona
Modo de programación 
manual:  
1. Presione    por 3 o 4 segundos 
hasta encender el dispositivo. 

2. Presione   nuevamente
para pasar al modo manual. La 
primera pulsación es una vibración 
continua. Esto confirma que el modo 
manual está activado. 

Presione   para pasar al siguiente 
patrón de pulsación. Hay 4 
pulsaciones en total. Al presionar el 
botón nuevamente volverá al modo 
Bluetooth®. 

3. Presione    por 3 o 4 segundos 
hasta apagar el dispositivo.



Juego remoto mediante una aplicación

1. Descargue e inicie la aplicación remota OhMiBod®.

2. Asegúrese de que su dispositivo esté sincronizado (ver 
‘Cómo funciona’). El    azul indica la conexión al 
teléfono/tableta.

3. Asegúrese de que tanto usted como su pareja tengan una 
conexión activa a Internet en sus respectivos dispositivos.  

4.  Para conectarse con una pareja de manera remota, cada 
uno deberá   crear una cuenta. Seleccione “Registrar una 
nueva cuenta” si no tiene una cuenta, o “Inicie sesión en su 
cuenta” si ya posee una cuenta. 

5. Después de ingresar el nombre de usuario de su pareja 
o seleccionarlo entre sus conexiones existentes, puede 
solicitar controlar el dispositivo OhMiBod de esa persona, 
¡o invitarla a que controle el suyo para jugar en forma 
remota!

Juego local mediante 
una aplicación

1. Descargue e inicie la aplicación 
remota OhMiBod®

2. Asegúrese de que su dispositivo 
esté sincronizado (ver ‘Cómo 
funciona’). El    azul indica la 
conexión al teléfono/tableta.  

3. ¡Disfrute de los diferentes modos 
de vibración! Accesible desde 

 en la aplicación. 

4. Use el volumen en su dispositivo 
móvil para aumentar o disminuir 
la intensidad de la vibración.

NOTA: El juego local es posible cuando 
el masajeador es al alcance Bluetooth® 
de su dispositivo. Para informarse sobre 
diversión a unamayor distancia, consulte 
la sección de juego remoto. También encontrará ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

ADICIONAL en OhMiBod.com/app. 



Uso de NEX|3

También encontrará ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA
ADICIONAL en OhMiBod.com/app. 



Carga del blueMotion®

Conecte el cable USB de carga suministrado con el 
blueMotion® en el puerto USB de su computadora o en 
un adaptador de USB para cargador de pared. Conecte el 
otro extremo del cable a la toma de carga en el extremo del 
blueMotion® (ver diagrama). El LED del blueMotion®  par-
padeará para indicar que el masajeador se está cargando. 
Asegúrese de que el masajeador esté completamente 
seco antes  de cargarlo.

NOTA: El puerto USB solo permite la carga del dispositivo; no admite la 
transmisión de datos. Mientras el producto se está cargando, no vibrará 
hasta que retire el cable USB de la entrada de carga.  
Bluetooth® tampoco está disponible durante la carga.

≈ 1.5 HORAS HASTA COMPLETAR LA CARGA



Solución de problemas
Si el LED no parpadea cuando el 
producto está conectado al cable
USB, compruebe que el cable USB 
esté correctamente conectado al
puerto USB y al blueMotion®.

Desecho de las baterías
• blueMotion® contiene una batería recargable. Por 

favor, no tire este producto con los desechos 
normales de su hogar.

• Deseche este producto en los lugares adecuados 
para el reciclaje/desecho de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos, de acuerdo con las regulaciones 
gubernamentales.

• El reciclado adecuado de este producto ayudará a 
proteger nuestro medio ambiente.

       Precauciones 
adicionales para la carga

• Asegúrese de que el masajeador se 
encuentre totalmente seco antes de 
cargarlo.

• Utilice únicamente el cable cargador 
provisto para cargar el masajeador.

• No utilice concentradores de carga 
USB para cargar el masajeador.

• Utilice solo con cargadores USB de 
pared certificados por UL. Cuidado y limpieza

• Luego de cada uso, limpie con agua tibia y jabón. 
Seque por completo.

• Introduzca en el estuche discreto para mantener 
al blueMotion®.



Especificaciones
blueMotion®

Materiales: silicona apta para el cuerpo y acrilonitrilo butadieno 
estireno (ABS) recubierto de poliuretano

Tamaño:  3.7” de largo, abertura central 1.25” de diámetro (9.6cm 
de long, abertura central 3.2cm de diámetro)

Peso: 2.7 oz. (78g)

Batería: de iones de litio, 3.7 V con160mAH

Tiempo de carga: 1,5 horas

Tiempo de uso: hasta 1 hora

 
ESPECIFICACIONES PARA USO INALÁMBRICO:

Bluetooth® versión 4.1

Frecuencia: 2.402 – 2.480 GHz

Sensibilidad de recepción: superior a -90 dBm

Alcance: 30 ft (10 m)

Velocidad de transferencia de datos: hasta 1 Mbps (mediante red celular) 

Velocidad de transferencia de datos mediante UART: 115200 bps

Precauciones 
importantes

• No utilice en áreas de la 
piel hinchadas, inflama-
das o con laceraciones.

• Si siente dolor o inco-
modidad, detenga el 
masajeador.



No está implícito ni se garantiza que el uso de este 
producto tenga algún beneficio médico.

Garantía
Para este producto, OhMiBod ofrece una garantía de 
un (1) año a partir de la fecha de la compra original 
por defectos de mano de obra o de materiales. En 
caso de desperfectos durante el periodo de garantía, 
escríbanos a customercare@ohmibod.com con una 
prueba fehaciente de la fecha de la compra original 
para que reemplacemos el producto fallado sin costos 
adicionales. 

Esta garantía no cubre el deterioro de tipo estético 
causado por el uso normal ni las roturas o daños por 
accidentes, mal uso, negligencia u otros usos que no 
estén de acuerdo con este manual de instrucciones. 
Cualquier intento por abrir o desarmar este producto 
o sus accesorios anulará la garantía.

Comuníquese con nosotros
Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de su nuevo 
producto blueMotion® consulte más información 
en www.ohmibod.com/customercare.   
También puede escribirnos a  
customercare@ohmibod.com.



Deutsch

OhMiBod ist bestrebt, Ihnen 
mit Produkten und Zubehör 
von technologischer Spitzen-
qualität Freude zu bereiten. 
Bevor Sie damit anfangen, 
blueMotion® zu genießen, 
nehmen Sie sich bitte einen 
Augenblick Zeit, um dieses 
Handbuch durchzulesen.

blueMotion® 
Was befindet sich in der Box

• Massagegerät    • USB-Ladekabel    • Schutzetui

USB  
Stromanschluss

Ein-/ Ausschalter  



So funktioniert es
Bluetooth® Modus:
1. Laden Sie die OhMiBod® Fernbedienungs-App  
herunter und starten Sie sie.

2.   Zum Einschalten  3-4 Sekunden gedrückt halten. 

HINWEIS: Das Blinken der blauen LED-Einschalttaste zeigt an, dass der  

Vibrator für die Verbindung über Bluetooth® bereit ist.

3. Mit Handy/Tablet koppeln. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Bluetooth® 

-Funktion Ihres Gerätes aktiviert ist. Öffnen Sie die Anwendung und Ihr 
blueMotion und das Mobilgerät werden automatisch gekoppelt.

Die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Telefon/Tablet steuert die Vibra-
tionsintensität. Lautstärke muss auf mindestens 50 % 
eingestellt sein.

TIPP: Sie können den Vibratorstatus überprüfen oder nachsehen, ob die 
Koppelung aktiv ist, indem Sie den Vibrator per Fernsteuerung ausschalten und 
dann in Ihrem App-Profil den Vibrator-Batteriestand überprüfen! Tippen Sie auf 
das Symbol , um auf Ihr Profil zuzugreifen. 

4. Halten Sie  3-4 Sekunden gedrückt, um den Vibrator auszuschalten.

HINWEIS: Der Vibrator schaltet sich nach 30 Minuten automatisch aus, um die 
Batterielebensdauer zu verlängern.

Manueller Programmmodus:
1. Zum Einschalten   3-4 Sekun-
den gedrückt halten. 

2. Drücken Sie   erneut, um in 
den manuellen Modus zu gelangen. 
Das erste Pulsieren ist ein ununter-
brochenes Vibrieren. Dies bestätigt, 
dass der manuelle Modus aktiv ist.

Drücken Sie die   -Taste, um zum 
nächsten Pulsierungsmuster zu 
gelangen. Es gibt insgesamt 4 Pul-
sierungen. Durch erneutes Drücken 
der Taste gelangen Sie zurück zum
Bluetooth®-Modus. 

3. Halten Sie  3-4 Sekunden 
gedrückt, um den Vibrator auszus-
chalten



Fernbedienung über die App

1. Laden Sie die OhMiBod® Fernbedienungs-App herunter und 
starten Sie sie.

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Gerät gekoppelt ist. (Siehe 
‘So funktioniert es’). Blau     weist auf die Verbindung zum 
Handy/Tablet hin.

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie und Ihr Partner beide Geräte 
eine aktive Verbindung zum Internet haben.  

4.  Um sich mit einem Partner per Fernsteuerung zu verbinden, 
müssen Sie ein Konto einrichten. Wählen Sie „Ein neues 
Konto anmelden“, falls Sie noch kein Konto haben oder 
„In Ihrem Konto anmelden“, falls Sie bereits ein Konto haben.

5. Nach Eingabe des Benutzernamens Ihres Partner oder 
dessen Auswahl in den vorhandenen Verbindungen können 
Sie entweder anfordern, dessen OhMiBodGerät zu steuern 
und den Partner einladen, Ihren per Fernbedienung zu 
steuern!

ZUSÄTZLICHE UNTERSTÜTZUNG finden Sie
zudem unter: OhMiBod.com/app. 

Manuelle Funktion über 
die App
1. Laden Sie die OhMiBod® 

Fernbedienungs-App herunter und 
starten Sie sie.

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Gerät 
gekoppelt ist. (Siehe ‘So funktioniert es’). 
Blau     weist auf die Verbindung zum 
Handy/Tablet hin.

3. Genießen Sie die verschiedenen 
Vibrationsmodi! Über  in der App 
zugänglich.

4. Nutzen Sie die Lautstärker-egelung 
auf Ihrem Mobilgerät, um die 
Vibrationsintensität zu erhöhen oder 
zu senken.

HINWEIS: Manuelle Funktion ist möglich, wenn das 
Massagegerät sich innerhalb von 10 Metern oder 
der Bluetooth®-Reichweite Ihres Gerätes befindet. 
Für Spaß aus größerer Reichweite sehen Sie bitte im 
Abschnitt Fernbedienung nach.



Verwendung von NEX|3



blueMotion® Aufladen

Stecken Sie einfach das mit dem blueMotion® 
mitgelieferte USB-Ladekabel in den USB-
Anschluss Ihres Computers oder USB-
Wandladegerätes. Stecken Sie das andere 
Kabelende in den Ladeanschluss am Ende des 
blueMotion® (Siehe Abbildung). Die LED auf 
dem blueMotion® blinkt und zeigt an, dass das 
Massagegerät aufgeladen wird. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass das Massagegerät vollständig trocken 
ist, bevor Sie es aufladen.

HINWEIS: Der USB-Anschluss dient nur zum Aufladen und 
bietet keine Datenübertragungsfunktionen. Wenn das  
Produkt aufgeladen wird, kann es nicht vibrieren, solange  
das USB-Kabel im Ladeanschluss steckt. Bluetooth® 

ist auch während des Ladevorgangs nicht verfügbar.

DIE VOLLE LADUNG WIRD NACH ~1,5 STD. ERREICHT



Problembehandlung
Wenn die LED nicht blinkt, auch wenn 
das Massagegerät an das USB-Kabel 
angeschlossen ist, überprüfen Sie, ob das 
USB-Kabel korrekt an den USB-Anschluss 
und den blueMotion® angeschlossen ist.

Entsorgung von Batterien
• blueMotion® enthält eine wiederaufladbare Batterie. 

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit dem 
normalen Hausmüll.

• Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt über die entspre-
chenden Recy clingeinrichtungen für elek-trische und 
elektronische Geräte im Einklang mit den behördlichen 
Bestimmungen.

• Durch das angemessene Recyceln dieses Produkts 
tragen Sie zum Schutz unserer Umwelt bei.

         Zusätzliche 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
für Ladevorgang
• Bitte stellen Sie vor dem Aufladen sicher, 

dass das Massagegerät vollständig 
trocken ist.

• Verwenden Sie nur das mit dem 
Massagegerät mitgelieferte Ladekabel.

• Benutzen Sie zum Aufladen des 
Massagegeräts keine USB-LadeHubs.

• Verwenden Sie nur UL-zertifizierte USB-
Ladegeräte. Pflege und Reinigung

•  Nach jedem Gebrauch mit milder Seife und Wasser 
reinigen.

• Bewahren Sie den blueMotion® sauber und sicher in 
seinem Etui bis zur nächsten Benutzung auf.



Merkmale

blueMotion®

Materialien: Körperschonendes Silikon und ABS

Größe: 3,7” Länge, Mittelöffnung 1,25” Durchmesser 
(9,6cm Länge, Mittelöffnung 3,2cm Durchmesser)

Gewicht:: 2,7 oz. (78g)

Batterie:  Lithium-ion, 3.7V,160mAH

Aufladungsdauer: 1,5 Stunden

Nutzdauer: bis zu 1 Stunde

 
 
WIRELESS-SPEZIFIKATIONEN:

Bluetooth® Version 4.1

Frequenz: 2,402-2,480 GHz

Empfangsempfindlichkeit: Besser als -90dBM

Reichweite: 10 Meter

Datenraten: Bis zu 1Mbps (über die Luft)

UART Datenübertragungsrate: 115200bps

Wichtige Sicherhe-
itsvorkehrungen

• Nicht in Bereichen benutzen, 
die Schnittwunden aufweisen, 
geschwollen oder entzündet 
sind.

• Beenden Sie die Verwendung 
des Masagegeräts, wenn Sie 
Schmerzen oder Unbehagen 
spüren.



Es werden keinerlei medizinische Behauptungen 
bezüglich der Verwendung dieses Produkts garant-
iert oder impliziert.  

Garantie
OhMiBod bietet ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum 
eine Garantie von einem (1) Jahr gegen Defekte, die 
auf Fehler am Material oder bei der Verarbeitung 
zurückzuführen sind. Falls dieses Produkt während 
der Garantiedauer einen Defekt aufweist, schicken 
Sie uns einfach eine E-Mail an customercare@
ohmibod.com und schicken Sie uns einen gültigen 
Beleg des ursprünglichen Kaufdatums. Wir werden 
daraufhin das fehlerhafte Produkt kostenfrei 
austauschen. 

Diese Garantie betrifft nicht den kosmetischen 
Verschleiß durch normale Verwendung oder Schäden 
durch Unfall, Fehlgebrauch, Missachtung oder 
andere Verwendungen, die nicht im Einklang mit 
diesem Benutzerhandbuch stehen. Jeder Versuch, 
dieses Produkt oder das Zubehör zu öffnen bedeutet 
den Verlust der Garantie.

Kontakt
Falls Sie Fragen bezüglich Ihres neuen 
blueMotion®-Produkts haben, beachten Sie 
bitte die zusätzlichen Informationen unter  
www.ohmibod.com/customercare. 
Sie können uns auch per E-Mail unter  
customercare@ohmibod.com erreichen.



Italiano

OhMiBod è ideato per 
offrirti una tecnologia 
ad alta qualità insieme a 
prodotti e accessori che 
garantiscono il piacere. 
Ma prima di scoprire 
blueMotion®,  leggi 
questo manuale per 
qualche minuto. 

blueMotion® - Contenuto della  
confezione
• Massaggiatore               • Cavo di ricarica USB       

   • Custodia salva privacy
Presa di

ricarica USB
Pulsante di
alimentazione



Bluetooth® Mode:

1. Scarica e lancia l’Applicazione OhMiBod®

2.   Per accendere premere il pulsante    per 3- 4 secondi.

NOTA: La luce blu lampeggiante sul pulsante di accensione indica che il vibra-

tore è pronto a connettersi via Bluetooth®.

3. Associare a telefono/tablet. Accertati che il Bluetooth® del tuo  
dispositivo mobile sia acceso. Apri l’app; il blueMotion e il  
dispositivo mobile si assoceranno automaticamente.

           Il volume del telefono/tablet controlla l’intensità della  
         vibrazione. Il volume dev’essere impostato al 50% o superiore.

CONSIGLIO: Puoi controllare lo stato del vibratore, ad esempio se è associato, 
spegnerlo da remoto e perfino controllare il livello della batteria del vibratore nel 

profilo dell’app! Tocca l’icona  per accedere al tuo profilo.

4. Tenere premuto  per 3-4 secondi per spegnere. 

NOTA: Dopo 30 minuti di non utilizzo il massaggiatore si spegnerà automatica-
mente per presevare la durata della batteria.

Come funziona
Modalità manuale:

1. Per accendere premere il pul-
sante   per 3- 4 secondi.

2. Premere   nuovamente per 
passare alla modalità man-
uale. La prima pulsazione è 
una vibrazione continua che 
conferma che la modalità 
manuale è attiva.

    Premere    per selezionare 
il modello di pulsazione 
successivo. Ci sono 7 
pulsazioni in totale. Premere 
nuovamente il pulsante 
riporterà il ciclo alla modalità 
Bluetooth®.

3. Premere   per 3-4 secondi  
per spegnere.



Gioco da remoto tramite App

1. Scarica e lancia l’Applicazione OhMiBod® Remote.

2. Accertarsi che il dispositivo sia associato (Vedi ‘Come 
funziona’). Il cuore blu    indica connessione al telefono/
tablet.

3. Accertarsi che il proprio dispositivo e quello del partner 
abbiano una connessione a internet attiva. 

4.  Per connettersi con il partner da remoto ognuno dei due 
dovrà creare un account. Selezionare “Registra un nuovo 
account” se non si ha ancora un account o “Accedi al tuo 
account” se si ha già un account. 

5. Dopo aver inserito il nome utente del partner o averlo 
selezionato dalle connessioni esistenti, puoi richiedere 
di controllare il suo dispositivo OhMiBod o invitarlo a 
controllare il tuo per il gioco da remoto!

Gioco locale tramite App
1. Scarica e lancia l’Applicazione 

OhMiBod® Remote.

2. Accertarsi che il dispositivo 
sia associato (Vedi ‘Come 
funziona’). Il cuore blu   indica 
connessione al telefono/tablet.

3. Divertitevi con le diverse 
modalità di vibrazione! 
Accessibile da  nell’app. 

4. Usare il volume del dispositivo 
mobile per aumentare o 
diminuire l’intensità della 
vibrazione.

 
NOTA: Il gioco locale è possibile quando il 
dispositivo si trova a una distanza massima 
di 10 m, ad esempio nel “campo operativo 
del Bluetooth®” del proprio dispositivo. In 
caso di distanza maggiore, fare riferimento 
alla sezione Gioco da remoto. ULTERIORE SUPPORTO   

si può trovare anche su:  OhMiBod.com/app. 



Usare NEX|3



Ricaricare blueMotion®

È sufficiente inserire il cavo di ricarica USB in dotazione 
con blueMotion® nella porta USB del proprio computer o 
in un adattatore USB per presa a parete. Collegare l’altra 
estremità del cavo nella presa di ricarica sull’estremità 
del blueMotion® (vedi schema). Il LED su blueMotion® 
lampeggerà per indicare che il massaggiatore è in fase di 
ricarica. Assicurarsi che il massaggiatore sia completa-
mente asciutto prima  di ricaricarlo.

NOTA: La porta USB può essere usata solo per ricaricare, non ha 
funzionalità di trasmissione dati. Quando il prodotto si sta caricando 
non può vibrare fino a quando il cavo USB non viene rimosso dalla 
presa di ricarica. Il Bluetooth® non è disponibile durante la ricarica.

≈ 1.5 ORE PER UNA RICARICA  COMPLETA



Individuazione problemi
Se il LED non lampeggia quando il 
prodotto è collegato al cavo USB, 
verificare che il cavo USB sia corret-
tamente collegato alla porta USB e a 
blueMotion®

Smaltimento della Batteria
• blueMotion® contiene delle batterie ricaricabili. Non 

smaltire questo prodotto come una normale rifiuto 
domestico.

• Gettare il prodotto negli appositi contenitori per 
l’eliminazione o il riciclo degli apparecchi elettrici 
ed elettronici secondo quanto previsto dalle norme 
governative.

• Il riciclo di questo prodotto contribuirà alla protezione 
dell’ambiente.

       Precauzioni 
aggiuntive per la carica
• Accertarsi che il massaggiatore sia 

completamente asciutto prima della  
carica.

• Per caricare il massaggiatore, utilizzare 
esclusivamente il cavo fornito.

• Non utilizzare hub USB per caricare il 
massaggiatore.

• Utilizzare esclusivamente con prese a 
muro USB certificate UL Cura e Manutenzione

• Pulire dopo ogni uso con sapone neutro e acqua. 
Asciugare completamente.

• Conservare blueMotion® custodia salva privacy 
per mantenerlo pulito e al sicuro fino al successivo 
utilizzo.



Specifiche
blueMotion®

Materiali: Corpo in silicone & ABS

Dimensioni:  3,7” lunghezza, 1.25” diametro apertura centrale  
(9,6cm lunghezza, 3.2cm diametro apertura centrale)

Peso: 2,7 oz. (78g)

Batterie: Ioni di litio, 3,7 V, 160 mAH

Durata di caricamento:  1,5 ore

Durata d’uso: fino a 1 ora

 
SPECIFICHE WIRELESS:

Bluetooth® Version 4.1

Frequenza: 2.402-2.480GHz

Sensibilità di ricezione: più di -90dBm

Campo: 10m

Velocità di trasmissione dat: fino a 1Mbps (via etere)

Velocità di trasferimento dati UART: 115200bps

Misure di sicurezza 
importanti
• Non usare su zone della pelle 

gonfie, infiammate o lacerate.

• Non continuare ad usare il 
massaggiatore se si prova dolore 
o disagio.



Nessun beneficio medico è implicito o garantito a seguito 
dell’uso di questo prodotto.

Garanzia
OhMiBod garantisce questo prodotto per la durata 
di un (1) anno a partire dalla data di acquisto, per 
difetti causati da lavorazione o materiali difettosi. Nel 
caso in cui il prodotto non funzioni correttamente 
durante il periodo di garanzia, basta inviarci una mail 
all’indirizzo customercare@ohmibod.com e fornirci 
una valida prova che mostri la data dell’acquisto e 
procederemo alla sostituzione del prodotto difettoso 
senza costi aggiuntivi.  

Questa garanzia non copre il deterioramento estetico 
dovuto all’usura o danni causati da incidenti, uso 
improprio, trascuratezza o altro uso non conforme 
alle istruzioni di questo manuale. Qualsiasi tentativo di 
aprire o smontare il prodotto o gli accessori annullerà 
la garanzia. 

Contattaci
Per qualsiasi dubbio o chiarimento sul 
nuovo prodotto blueMotion®, cercare 
ulteriori informazioni su www.ohmibod.com/
customercare. Inoltre puoi contattarci via mail 
all’indirizzo customercare@ohmibod.com.



Русский

OhMiBod производит 
высококачественные 
приборы и аксессуары, 
используя новейшие 
технологии для вашего 
наивысшего удовольствия. 
Перед использованием 
blueMotion®, пожалуйста, 
ознакомьтесь с инструкцией 
по эксплуатации.

blueMotion® - Что входит в комплект

• Массажер

• Кабель зарядного  
   устройства USB             

• Секретная”  
   сумочка-чехол

Разъем для 
подключения 

зарядного 
устройства USB

Кнопка 
питания



Режим Bluetooth®:

1. Скачайте и запустите удаленное приложение OhMiBod®

2.   Для включения нажмите   и удерживайте в течение 3-4 
секунд.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Если ЖК-индикатор мигает голубым, значит прибор готов 

к подключению по Bluetooth®.

3. Свяжите с телефоном/планшетом. Убедитесь, что Blue-
tooth® вашего мобильного устройства включен. Запустите 
приложение, и ваш blueMotion и мобильное устройство будут 
автоматически сопряжены. 

          Громкость на вашем телефоне/планшете регулирует     
           интенсивность вибрации. Громкость должна быть  
           выставлена минимум 50%.

Совет: Вы можете проверить свой статус вибрации, например, если он 
сопряжен, отключить вибрацию удаленно и даже проверить уровень 
заряда батареи для вибрации в вашем профиле приложения! Нажмите на 

изображение  для доступа к профилю  

4. Для выключения нажмите   и удерживайте в течение 3-4 
секунд.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: После 30 минут бездействия массажер автоматически 
выключается для экономии заряда аккумулятора.

Принцип работы
Ручной режим:

1. Для включения нажмите   
иудерживайте в течение 3-4 
секунд.

2. Снова нажмите   , 
чтобыпереключиться в ручной 
режим. Вначале пульсация 
будет непрерывной.  
Это говорит о том, что ручной 
режим активен.

  Нажмите  , чтобы перейти к 
следующему типу пульсации. 
Всего есть 4 типа пульсации. 
Повторное нажатие кнопки 
вернет прибор назад в режим 
Bluetooth®.

3.  Для выключения нажмите  
и удерживайте в течение 3-4 
секунд.



Удаленное воспроизведение через 
приложение
1. Скачайте и запустите удаленное приложение OhMiBod®

2. Убедитесь, что ваше устройство сопряжено (см 
‘Принцип работы’). Голубое     означает, что есть 
подключение к телефону/планшету 

3.  Убедитесь, что у вас и вашего партнера есть активное 
подключение к Интернету на обоих устройствах. 

4. Чтобы удаленно подключиться к партнеру, каждому 
из вас нужно будет создать аккаунт. Выберите 
«Зарегистрировать новый аккаунт», если у вас нет 
аккаунта или «Войти в свой аккаунт», если у вас уже есть 
аккаунт. 

5. После ввода имени пользователя вашего партнера 
или выбрав из списка существующих подключений, вы 
можете запросить управление их устройством OhMiBod 
или предложить им управлять вашим устройством для 
удаленного использования!
ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО ПОДДЕРЖКЕT ТАКЖЕ ПРИВЕДЕНА ПО АДРЕСУ: OhMiBod.com/app. 

Локальное 
воспроизведение через 
приложение

1. Скачайте и запустите удаленное 
приложение OhMiBod®

2. Убедитесь, что ваше устройство 
сопряжено (см ‘Принцип работы’). 
Голубое    означает, что есть 
подключение к телефону/планшету 

3. Насладитесь разными режимами 
вибрации! Доступно из  в 
приложении. 

4. Используйте громкость на 
мобильном устройстве, чтобы 
увеличить или уменьшить 
интенсивность вибрации.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Локальное воспроизведение 
возможно, когда массажер находится в радиусе 
10 м, например. «Диапазон Bluetooth®» вашего 
устройства. Для использования на большем 
расстоянии, смотрите раздел «Удаленное 
воспроизведение».



Использование NEX|3



Подзарядка blueMotion®

Просто вставьте кабель зарядного 
устройства USB, входящий в комплект 
blueMotion®, в USB порт вашего компьютера 
или настенного зарядного устройства - USB 
адаптера. Вставьте другой конец кабеля в 
гнездо зарядки в нижней части прибора blue-
Motion® (см. рисунок). ЖК-индикатор на blue-
Motion® начнет мигать - это свидетельствует 
о том, что массажер подзаряжается. Перед 
зарядкой, пожалуйста, убедитесь в том, что 
массажер абсолютно сухой.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: USB порт предназначен только 
для зарядки. Передача данных через него не 
предусмотрена. При зарядке устройства оно не сможет 
вибрировать до тех пор, пока USB кабель не будет 
отсоединен от гнезда зарядки. Bluetooth® недоступен 
во время зарядки.

ДЛЯ ПОЛНОЙ ЗАРЯДКИ ТРЕБУЕТСЯ 1,5 ЧАСА



Устранение неисправностей
Если ЖК-индикатор не мигает, когда 
прибор подключен к кабелю USB, 
проверьте правильность подсоединения 
кабеля USB к порту USB и прибору 
blueMotion®.

Утилизация батареек
• blueMotion® содержит перезаряжаемую батарейку. 

Не выбрасывайте использованную батарейку 
вместе с хозяйственными отходами.

• Пожалуйста, утилизируйте продукт в надлежащих 
местах для утилизации электрического и 
электронного оборудования, в соответствии с 
законами государства.

• Правильная утилизация данного продукта 
способствует защите окружающей среды.

           Дополнительные 
меры предосторожности при 
зарядке
• Перед зарядкой массажера убедитесь, 
что он полностью сухой.

• Для зарядки массажера следует 
использовать только зарядный кабель, 
входящий в комплект.

• Не следует использовать для зарядки 
массажера зарядные USBконцентраторы.

• Использовать только с сетевыми 
зарядными устройствами USB, 
сертифицированными Лабораторией по 
технике безопасности (UL).

Уход и очистка
• Очищайте прибор после каждого использования 

нещелочным мылом и водой. Тщательно 
высушивайте. 

• Храните blueMotion® в отдельном мешочке в 
чистом и безопасном месте до следующего 
использования.



Характеристики

blueMotion®

Материал: Безопасный для контакта с телом

Размер:  длина - 3,7”, Центральное отверстие Диаметр  
- 1,25” (длина - 9,6cm , Центральное отверсти Диаметр 
-  3,2cm )
Вес: 2,7 унции (78 г)

Аккумулятор: Литий-ионный 3,7 В, 160 мАч

Время зарядки: 1,5 часа

Время работы: до 1 часов

 
БЕСПРОВОДНЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:
Версия Bluetooth® 4.1

Частота: 2,402 - 2,480GHz

Входная чувствительность: не ниже -90 dMm

Дальность действия: 10m

Скорость передачи данных: до 1 Мбит/сек (“по воздуху”)

Скорость передачи данных через UART-порт: 115200 бит/сек

Меры предосторожности 

•  Прибор не должен 
контактировать с опухшими, 
воспаленными  или 
пораненными участками кожи.  

•  В случае ощущения 
дискомфорта или боли 
немедленно прекратите 
использование прибора. 



Случаев физического повреждения в связи с 
использованием прибора подтверждено не было. 

Гарантия

предоставляет гарантию на данный продукт 
сроком на 1 год со дня покупки. Гарантия 
распространяется на случаи неисправности, 
вызванные браком продукции или ошибкой 
производителя. В случае если прибор перестал 
функционировать во время гарантийного 
периода, просто свяжитесь с нами по адресу 
электронной почты customercare@ohmibod.com, 
предоставьте чек, подтверждающий  дату по-
купки, и мы обязуемся заменить бракованный 
товар на новый без дополнительной платы.  
 
Гарантия не распространяется на случаи 
косметических повреждений и изнашивания, 
неправильного применения, небрежного обра-
щения или использования, которое противоречит 
правилам данной инструкции по эксплуатации. 
Любая попытка открыть или разобрать данный 
продукт или аксессуары к нему может привести к 
прекращению действия гарантии. 

Свяжитесь с нами

Если у вас возникнут любые вопросы 
относительно работы вашего нового 
прибора blueMotion®, пожалуйста, 
ознакомьтесь с дополнительной 
информацией на www.ohmibod.com/
customercare.com Вы также можете 
связаться с нами по адресу электронной 
почты customercare@ohmibod.com. 



OhMiBod 致力于带给
你高技术质量的娱乐产
品及附件。 
开始使用自由风尚前，
请仔细阅读本手册。

blueMotion® - (自由风尚） – 盒子里装的

是什么

中  文

• 按摩棒          • USB 充电线缆          • 隐私袋

电源按钮
USB 充电插口



蓝牙模式：

1. 下载并启动 OhMiBod® 远程应用程序。
2.   按下   三到四秒以将其打开。
注意：若蓝色 LED 电源按钮闪烁，则表 
示振动按摩器已准备好通过蓝牙连接。 
3. 与手机/平板电脑配对。確保您的移動設備的藍牙®
已打開。啟動應用程序，您的blueMotion 和移動設備
將自動配對。

手機/平板電腦的音量控制振動強度。音量必
須設置在 50% 或更高。

溫馨提示：您可以檢查您的按摩器狀態。例如，如果它已配
對，請遠程關閉按摩器，甚至在您的應用配置文件中檢查您的
按摩器電池電量！點擊 圖標訪問您的個人資料。

4. 按住   三到四秒以将其关闭。
注意：停止使用 30 分钟后，按摩器自动关闭以延长电池寿命。

如何使用

手动模式：

1. 按下   三到四秒以将
其打开。

2. 再次按下  以切换到手
动模式。第一次搏动为连
续震动。这表明手动模式
已开启。按下  可移动
到下一搏动模式。共有四
种搏动模式。再次按下按
钮将循环回到蓝牙模式。

3. 按下  三到四秒以将
其关闭。



透過應用程序進行遠程操作

1. 下载并启动 OhMiBod® 远程应用程序。
2. 確保您的設備已配對 (如何使用). 蓝色         
表明已连接至手机/平板电脑。

3. 確保您和您的伴侶透過各自的設備有效連接
互聯網。

4. 要遠程連接到伴侶，您需要分別創建一個帳
戶。如果您沒有帳戶，請選擇“註冊新帳戶”；
如果您已有帳戶，請選擇“登錄到您的帳戶”。 
5. 輸入您伴侶的用戶名或從現有連接中選擇帳
戶後，您可以請求控制其 OhMiBod 設備，或
邀請其控制您的遠程操作！

透過應用程序進行本地播放

1. 下载并启动 OhMiBod® 
远程应用程序。
2. 確保您的設備已配對 (如
何使用). 蓝色    表明已连
接至手机/平板电脑。
3. 享受不同的振動模式！
可以從應用程序中的  訪
問。
4. 使用移動設備上的音量
提高或降低振動強度。

注意: 當按摩器在 10 米 範圍內
時，可以進行本地操作。設備
您設備 “藍牙®範圍”。關於
更長距離的樂趣，請參閱遠程
操作部分。

还可在如下网址找到其他支持信息： 
OhMiBod.com/app. 



NEX|3 使用

还可在如下网址找到其他支持信息： 
OhMiBod.com/app. 



自由风尚充电方法

直接将提供的 blueMotion®（自由
风尚）USB 充电线缆插入您计算机
上的 USB 端口或 USB 壁式充电适
配器。随后，将线缆的另一端连接至 
blueMotion®（自由风尚） 底端的充电
插口（请参阅图示）。blueMotion®（自
由风尚）上的 LED 灯将闪烁，表示按摩器
正在充电 。请确保按摩器在充电前保持
完全干爽。

 

注意：USB 端口仅用于充电，不具备数据传输功
能。本产品在充电时，将不能振动，直到 USB 线
缆从充电插座拔掉为止。
充电时无法使用蓝牙。

充满电大约需要 1.5 到两个小时



故障排除

如果本产品已连接至 USB 线缆时， 
LED 灯未闪烁，请检查以确保 USB  
确连接至 USB 端口和 blueMotion®

（自由风尚）。

电池处理

• blueMotion®（自由风尚）包 含充电电池，请
勿与日常生活垃圾一起处理本产品。

• 请按照政府规定，在适当的电气与电子设备回
收/处理地点处理本产品。

• 正确回收本产品有助于保护环境。

	 											其他充電安全措施

• 請確保按摩器充電前已保持完全
乾燥。

• 僅使用隨附充電線給按摩器充電。

• 請勿使用 USB 充電插座給按摩器
充電。

• 僅使用 UL 認證之 USB 壁式充電
器。

保养与清洁

• 每次使用之后，用温和性的肥皂与清水 
     清洗。彻底擦干。 

•  储存于珍藏袋中，使blueMotion® 

（自由风尚）在下次使用前保持清洁、安全。



规格

blueMotion®（自由风尚） 

材料：医用硅胶和ＡＢＳ环保塑胶 
尺寸:  长3.7英寸，直径1.25英寸（长96毫米，直径32毫米） 
重量：2.7盎司（78克)
电池：锂离子电池，3.7 伏，160 毫安 
充电时间：1.5小时
使用时间：长达两小时
 

无线使用说明：

蓝牙版本 4.1 

频率： 2.402-2.480吉赫 

接收灵敏度：高于 -90 分贝毫瓦 

有效范围：8 米 

数据速率：高达 1 兆比特/秒（通过空气） 

UART 数据传输速率：115200 比特/秒

重要安全措施 

• 禁止在肿胀、发炎或皮肤
裂伤的部位使用。 

• 如果感觉疼痛或不舒服，
停止使用按摩器。 



本产品的使用不保证也不暗示有任何疗效。

担保 

OhMiBod产品担保期为原始购买日期起一
年，担保范围为工艺或材料缺陷造成的故
障。如果我们的产品在担保期内出现故障，
您只需发送电子邮件至customercare@
ohmibod.com，并提供有效的原始购买
日期证明，我们将免费更换故障产品。  

本担保范围不包括正常磨损造成的表面损
伤，或意外、滥用、疏忽及未按照本说明手
册使用造成的损坏。若自行拆卸本产品或
其配件，本担保即失效。

联系我们

如果您对blueMotion®（自由风尚）这
一新产品有任何疑问，请访问 
www.ohmibod.com/customercare
查找更多信息。您也可以通过下列电子
邮件地址与我们联系：
customercare@ohmibod.com。



日 本 語

OhMiBodは高品質の技
術によって可能となった快
楽を得られる製品および
アクセサリーを提供する
ことに全力を注いでいま
す。blueMotion®を楽し
む前に、この説明書をよく
お読みください。

blueMotion® - 箱の中身

• マッサージャー        • USB充電用ケーブル       

• プライバシーポーチ

電源ボタン
USB充電用ソケット



Bluetooth® モード：

1. OhMiBod®リモートアプリをダウンロードして起動します。

2.    を3～4秒間押して電源を入れます。

注：電源ボタンのLEDが青く点滅している場合は、バイブのBluetooth®接続の準備が
整っていることを表します。

3. 携帯電話/タブレットとペアリングします。モバイル機器のBlue-
tooth® がオンになっているか確認してください。アプリを起動する
と、blueMotion とモバイル機器が自動でペアリングします。

電話機/タブレットのボリュームを使ってバイブレーション
の強度を調整します。ボリュームは50% 以上に設定してく
ださい。

ヒント：vibe のステータスを確認できます（例：ペアリングされていれば、vibe を遠
隔的にオフにしてアプリのプロフィール内のvibe のバッテリーレベルを点検しま
す）! のアイコンをタップしてプロフィールにアクセスします。  

4. 電源を切るには、   を3～4秒間押します。

注：30分間使用しないと、バッテリーを保持するためマッサージャーは自動的に
電源が切れます。

仕組み
手動モード：

1.   を3～4秒間押して電源を
入れます。

2.再度   を押して手動モード
に切り替えます。最初の振動は連
続的なバイブです。これは手動モ
ードが有効になったことを意味し
ています。

 を押して、次の振動パターンに
移ります。振動パターンは全部で
7種類です。ボタンを再度押すと
Bluetooth®モードに戻ります。

3. 電源を切るには   を3～4秒
間押します。



アプリ経由のリモート・プレイ

1. OhMiBod®リモートアプリをダウンロードして起動します。

2. デバイスがペアリング済みであることを確認します (仕組み). 
青い    は、携帯電話/タブレットと接続されていることを表し
ています。  

3. あなたおよびパートナーの双方について、それぞれのデバ
イスからインターネットにきちんと接続されているのを確認し
てください。 

4.  パートナーと遠隔的に接続するには、それぞれ、アカウントを
作成する必要があります。アカウントをお持ちでない場合は、「新
規アカウントを登録する（Register a new account）」を選択し、
すでにアカウントをお持ちの場合は、「アカウントにログインする

（Log in to your account）」を選びます。

5.  パートナーのユーザーネームの入力後、あるいは既存の接続
一覧から選択後、OhMiBod デバイスのコントロールまたはリモ
ート・プレイ（remote play）にあたってのコントロール目的の招
待のいずれかをリクエストできます!

アプリ経由のローカル・プレイ

1. OhMiBod®リモートアプリをダウ
ンロードして起動します。

2. デバイスがペアリング済みであ
ることを確認します (仕組み). 青
い    は、携帯電話/タブレット
と接続されていることを表して
います。 

3. 様々なバイブレーションモードを
お楽しみください!アプリ内の  
からアクセス可能です。 

4. モバイル機器のボリュームを使っ
てバイブレーションの強度を調
整します。

注: ローカル・プレイ（Local play）は、マッ
サージャーが10mの場合に可能です。例：お
使いのデバイスの「Bluetooth® レンジ」さ
らに遠距離でお楽しみになるには、リモー
ト・プレイ（Remote Play）のセクションをご
確認ください。 OhMiBod.com/app で、さらにサポートが受けられます。



NEX|3 の使用

OhMiBod.com/app で、さらにサポートが受けられます。



blueMotion®の充電
blueMotion®に付属されているUSB充電用ケーブルを
お使いのコンピュータのUSBポートまたは壁用のUSB
充電器用アダプタに差し込みます。ケーブルのもう一
端をblueMotion®の先端にある充電用ソケットに接
続します（図を参照）。blueMotion®のLEDが点滅を
始め、マッサージャーが充電中であることを示します。
充電を行う前にマッサージャーが完全に乾いているこ
とを確認してください。

 

注：USBポートは充電にのみ使用してください。データ転送の機能
はありません。製品が充電されている際、USBケーブルが充電ソケ
ットから外されるまで製品は振動しません。 充電中はBluetooth
を使用できません。

充電が完了するには1.5時間かかります。



トラブルシューティング 
本品がUSBケーブルに接続されてい る
のにもかかわらずLEDが点滅しない場合
には、USBケーブルが適切にUSBポートと
blueMotion®に接続されていることを確認
してください。

電池の廃棄
• blueMotion®は再充電可能な電池を含んでいます。この 
製品を通常の家庭用ごみと一緒に廃棄しないでください。

• 政府の規定に従って、この製品を適切な電気製品のリサ
イクル/廃棄センターで廃棄してください。

• この製品の適切なリサイクルは環境保護につながります。

            
充電時の安全に関する補足

• マッサージ機を充電する前に本体が完全
に乾いていることを確認してください。

• このマッサージ機の充電用として提供さ
れている充電ケーブルのみを使用してく
ださい。

• マッサージ機の充電にはUSB充電ハブを
使用しないでください。

• UL認証を受けた壁取り付け型USB充電器
のみを使用してください。

ケアとクリーニング
• 毎回使用後に、弱酸性石鹸と水を使ってきれいにしてく
ださい。十分に乾かしてください。 

• blueMotion®を次回使用時まで清潔で安全に保つよう、
専用のポーチに入れて保管してください。



仕様

blueMotion®

材料：人体に害のないシリコンおよび ABS 
サイズ: 長さ 3.7’’、直径 1.25’’(長さ 96 mm、直径 32 mm)

重量：2.7 oz.（78g)

電池：リチウムイオン、3.7V（160 mAH )

充電時間：1.5 時間

使用時間：1 時間まで 

 
無線の仕様：

Bluetooth® バージョン 4.1 
周波数：2.402-2.480GHz

受信感度：-90dBm以上

範囲：10m

データレート：最大1Mbps（空中）

UARTデータ転送レート：115200bps

重要な注意事項
• 腫れ、炎症あるいは皮膚の裂傷部
分には使用しないでください。

• 痛みあるいは不快感を伴う場合
は使用を中止してください。



この製品の使用によっていかなる医療的クレームも保証あるいは示

唆されていません。

保証 
OhMiBod はこ製品の購入から1年間仕上がり
あるいは材料による欠陥があった場合、保証
します。この製品が保証期間中に故障した場
合、customercare@ohmibod.com までメール
を送信し、お買い上げ年月日を証明するものを
添えていただければ、無償で新品と交換させて
いただきます。 

この保証は通常の摩耗および破れによる外観
の劣化、事故、誤使用、または使用説明書に 準
じていないその他の使用や無視によって発生
した損傷は保証対象外となります。この製品あ
るいはその装備品を開けたり、分解しようとし
たりした場合も、保証が無効となります。

お問い合わせ
新しいblueMotion®製品に関するご質問
は、www.ohmibod.com/customercare 
にアクセスして、追加の情報をご確認
ください。または、メールで customer-
care@ohmibod.comまでどうぞ。
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